
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

22 Hill Street, Dunoon PA23 7AP
Tel:  01369 707135  Fax:  01369 705948

29 November 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the EAGLESHAM 
HOUSE, ROTHESAY on TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2016 at 9:30 AM, which you are requested to 
attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 4 October 2016 (Pages 1 - 4)

(b) Forward Dunoon and Cowal 13 October 2016 (Pages 5 - 10)

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

5. KIRN/ DUNOON SCHOOL PROJECT (Pages 11 - 20)
Report by Schools Development Project Manager

6. AREA PLAN SCORECARD (Pages 21 - 26)
Report by Programme Manager

7. ACTIONS FOR GROWTH - BUTE AND COWAL ECONOMY (Pages 27 - 40)
Report by Economic Growth Manager

8. COWAL GAMES PARTNERSHIP (Pages 41 - 42)
Letter by Councillor Bruce Marshall, Chair of the Cowal Games Partnership

9. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP (Pages 43 - 64)



Report by Local Area Manager

10. ROTHESAY ACADEMY - PROGRESS UPDATE (Pages 65 - 76)
Report by Head Teacher

11. ROADS ACTIVITIES - BUTE AND COWAL AREA (Pages 77 - 80)
Report by Contracts Manager

12. TRAFFIC AND PARKING REVIEW 
Report by Traffic and Development Manager (to follow)

13. COMMEMORATION OF WORLD WAR ONE (Pages 81 - 86)
Report by Area Committee Manager

BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE

Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Michael Breslin
Graeme Forrester (Clerk) Councillor Robert Macintyre
Councillor Bruce Marshall Councillor Alex McNaughton (Chair)
Councillor James McQueen Councillor Len Scoullar (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Isobel Strong Councillor Dick Walsh
Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manager (Clerk)

Contact: Danielle Finlay, Senior Area Committee Assistant, Tel: 01631 567945



MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the TIMBER PIER 
BUILDING, DUNOON 

on TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2016 

Present:                        Councillor Alex McNaughton (Chair)
Councillor Gordon Blair                Councillor Bruce Marshall 
Councillor Robert Macintyre         Councillor James McQueen
Councillor Isobel Strong               Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Dick Walsh

Attending: Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manager
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development
Ishabel Bremner, Economic Growth Manager
David Mitchell, Head Teacher Dunoon Grammar School
Kevin McIntosh, Contracts Manager
Michael Casey, Schools Development Project Manager
Bill Haliday, Team Leader Housing Services
Kenny Mathieson, Dunoon Community Council
Brian Chennell

1. APOLOGIES 

Councillor Michael Breslin whilst in attendance during items 1 and 2 of the meeting, 
intimated apologies.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were intimated.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 2 August 2016 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee held on the 2nd August 
2016 was approved as a correct minute.

Councillor MacIntyre sought confirmation that the decisions at item 7. 
Health and Social Care Update had been implemented.
Councillor MacIntyre was advised that the matter was brought to the 
attention of the Integration Joint Board.

(b) Cowal Transport Forum 2 September 2016 
The minute of the Cowal Transport Forum held on the 2nd September 
2016 was noted.



4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

Kenny Mathieson provided suggestions on the recent consultation on the Bute and 
Cowal parking proposals.
Mr Mathieson was advised that these proposals would be passed to Roads and 
Amenities services.

Brian Chennell provided the Committee with four written questions on the Dunoon 5-
a-Side pitches.
Mr Chennell was advised that this matter is currently under consideration by the 
Council and that his written questions would be forwarded to the relevant Council 
officer.

The Area Committee Manager read out a public question submitted via email by Ian 
Shaw regarding use of school facilities for licenced events.
The Area Committee Manager advised the Committee that this was possible and 
that a response would be sent to Mr Shaw.

5. ISLE OF BUTE JAZZ FESTIVAL 

Councillor Robert MacIntyre notified the Committee that the Board of the Isle of Bute 
Jazz Festival had taken the decision to not run the event in 2017.

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the verbal update.

(Ref: Verbal update by Councillor Robert MacIntyre dated 4 October 2016, 
submitted)

6. ACTIONS FOR GROWTH - BUTE AND COWAL ECONOMY 

The Committee considered a report on the proposed Bute and Cowal Economic 
Development Action Plan 2016/21 aligned to the overarching Strategic Argyll and 
Bute Economic Development Action Plan.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Agree the recommendations at 3.1 of the submitted report.

(Ref: Report by Economic Growth Manager dated 4 October 2016, submitted)

7. DUNOON GRAMMAR SCHOOL - PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Head Teacher of Dunoon Grammar School took the Committee through a 
progress update report on the schools achievements for the 2015/2016 session.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Commended the Head Teacher on the excellent outcomes achieved by 

Dunoon Grammar School.



(Ref: Report by Head Teacher dated 4 October 2016, submitted)

8. UPDATE ON DELIVERY OF ROADS REVENUE BUDGET 

The Contracts Manager took the Committee through a report which provided an 
update on the delivery of the Roads Revenue Budget at the end of quarter 1 for the 
financial year 2016/2017.

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Contracts Manager dated 4 October 2016, submitted)

9. KIRN SCHOOL PROJECT 

The Schools Development Project Manager took the Committee through a report on 
the progress of the new schools redevelopment project in partnership with Hub North 
Scotland Ltd to build the new Kirn Primary School and to refurbish/ part new build 
Dunoon Primary School.

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Schools Development Project Manager dated 4 October 2016, 
submitted) 

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following items of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 8&9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973.

10. 43 ARDBEG ROAD 

The Team Leader, Housing Services took the Committee through a report on a 
property at 43 Ardbeg Road, Rothesay.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Agreed the recommendations at 3.1 of the submitted report.

(Ref: Report by Team Leader, Housing Services dated 4 October 2016, submitted) 





MINUTES of MEETING of FORWARD DUNOON AND COWAL GROUP held in 
22 HILL STREET, DUNOON 

on THURSDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2016 

Present: Councillor Bruce Marshall (Chair)
Councillor Michael Breslin
Councillor Alex McNaughton
Lorna Elliot, Community Governance Manager
Jim Moir, HELP Project
Helen Dick, Argyll and the Isles Tourism
Colin Moulson, Dunoon Presents
Marilyn Rieley, Bute and Cowal Development Officer
Allan MacDonald, Amenity Performance Manager

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated from:

Iain McNaughton, Sandbank Community Council
Derek Matthews, Technical Officer

2. MINUTES 

The minute of the Forward Dunoon and Cowal Group 16 June 2016 was approved as a 
correct record.

Actions

1. Councillor Michael Breslin advised the group that he has not yet  received a 
response to the Crazy Golf query and requested that issues surrounding the crazy 
golf be put onto the Members Casebook system

2. Councillor Michael Breslin requested a statistical breakdown of the number of 
houses used for holiday lets and the number of houses classed as seco
[...]
t can be put in place to help them 
develop the business plan.

Dunoon Charette

The Bute and Cowal Development officer informed the Group that an application has 
been submitted to the Scottish Government for the Dunoon area and they will find out if 
the application has been successful on Friday the 14th of October. The Bute and Cowal 
Development Officer will inform the Group of the outcome.



8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Date of Next Meeting

The next Forward Dunoon and Cowal meeting is still to be arranged.





1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                         BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE             
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES                                      6 DECEMBER 2016
CUSTOMER SERVICES

NEW SCHOOLS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT
KIRN PRIMARY SCHOOL AND DUNOON PRIMARY SCHOOL UPDATE

1.0  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides Members with progress on the Council’s Schools 
Redevelopment Project in partnership with hubNorth Scotland Ltd (hubNorth) to 
build a new primary school in Kirn. 

1.2 The project is making good progress, foundation bases are in place for the new 
school building and the retaining wall.

1.3 Progress on the construction of the new school building is illustrated in a series 
of photographs in Paragraph 4.3. 

1.4 HubNorth is due to issue the next quarterly newsletter in December 2016, prior 
to the end of the current school term. 

1.5 The Stage 1 Submission in regard to Dunoon Primary School was approved by 
the Policy and Resources Committee on 29th September. Listed Building 
Consent and Planning Consent was submitted on 3rd October and validated on 
18th October.

The Dunoon Primary School project has now entered Stage 2 with Morrison 
Construction compiling their work packages to be issued for tender.

A project update newsletter will be issued in December 2016.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Members note the content of this report.



2

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL   BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE                         

COMMUN
[...]
ol to ensure completion of 
construction of the schools within the Scottish Government’s end date 
of March 2018, and in regard to project development with respect to 



9

Dunoon Primary School 

Customer 
Service

The decant of Kirn Primary School pupils and staff to Dunoon 
Grammar School was completed successfully in early June 2016 and 
there continues to be continued liaison with the schools.  The design 
solution from hubNorth for the Dunoon Primary School project will 
require a decant of pupils and staff within the current school.  The 
detail of this decant is under development and will form part of the 
detailed discussions with hubNorth through Stage 2. 
   

Douglas Hendry (Executive Director of Customer Services)
Ann Marie Knowles (Acting Executive Director of Community Services)

Councillor Rory Colville (Policy Lead – Education and  Lifelong Learning)

9 November 2016

For further information contact:
Mike Casey (School Redevelopment Project Manager)
Tel: 01586 555917
Michael.casey@argyll-bute.gov.uk

mailto:Michael.casey@argyll-bute.gov.uk




1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL BUTE & COWAL 
AREA COMMITTEE

CUSTOMER SERVICES    6th December 2016
AREA SCORECARD FQ2 2016-17

1 Background
1.1 This paper presents the Area Scorecard, with performance for financial 

quarter 2 of 2016-17 (July - September 2016). Where commentary has 
been entered in Pyramid, it is included here.

1.2 The Health & Social Care Partnership is no longer reporting the adult 
care in-year data for the balance of care (care in the community versus 
care in a residential setting). This will therefore be removed from the 
Area scorecard following this reporting period.

2 Recommendations
2.1 It is recommended that the Area Committee notes the performance 

presented on the Scorecard.

 

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director, Customer Services

Jane Fowler
Head of Improvement & HR

For further information, please contact:

David Clements
Improvement and Organisational Development Programme M
[...]
e correct direction 
– albeit still slightly behind target. 
The time taken to deal with planning applications should not be 



5

Success Measure Target 
FQ2 16/17

Actual FQ2 
16/17

Traffic 
Light Trend Comments

the sole performance marker for Planning. Indeed more 
qualitative factors such as developer confidence, quality of 
buildings on the ground and state of the environment underpin 
successful Planning outcomes. The department have a 97% 
approval rate for this quarter demonstrating an ‘open for 
business’ attitude. 
The 3rd indicator relating to pre-application enquiries is 7% 
ahead of target.

Householder Planning 
Apps: Ave no of Weeks 
to Determine - B&C

8 weeks 10.2 weeks Red Ascending  See above

Dog fouling - number of 
complaints B&C

27 36 Red Descending The warden service will follow up complaints when received 
and information provides sufficient grounds for actions. We 
continue to look for support from community groups and will 
work with the council's communication team on a council wide 
campaign along with Keep Scotland Beautiful on best way to 
tackle the issue around dog fouling.





 
 

Bute and Cowal Economic Development Action Plan, 2016-21                                                                                                                  Page 1 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL BUTE AND COWAL AREA 
COMMITTEE 

 
DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE  6th December 2016 
 

 
BUTE AND COWAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN 2016-2021 - UPDATE 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide members of the Bute and Cowal (B&C) 
Area Committee with an update with regard to the progress of the in-year 
actions/milestones in the B&C Economic Development Action Plan (EDAP), 
2016-21. 

1.2 The content of the B&C EDAPs fits with and contributes to the Local Outcome 
Improvement Plan (LOIP) long term objectives 2023 developed by the 
Community Planning Partnership. 

1.3 It is important to note that the B&C EDAP is a working document so that 
economic opportunities can be captured and addressed as they arise during 
2016-21. 

1.4 The following recommendations are for consideration: 

 The B&C Area Committee members note the updates provided in this 
paper.  
 

 The B&C Area Committee provides comments on the B&C Economic 
Development Action Plan, 2016-21 update as outlined in Appendix 1. 



 
 

Bute and Cowal Economic Development Action Plan, 2016-21                                                                                                                  Page 2 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL       BUTE AND COWAL AREA  
                   COMMITTEE 
 
DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE  6th December 2016 
 

 
BUTE AND COWAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN 2016-21 – UPDATE  
 

 
2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide members of the Bute and Cowal (B&C) 
Area Committee with an update with regard to the progress of the in-year 
actions/milestones in the B&C Economic Development Action Plan (EDAP), 
2016-21. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 The B&C Area Committee members note the updates provided in this paper. 

3.2 The B&C Area Committee provides comments on the B&C Economic 
Development Action Plan, 2016-21 update as outlined in Appendix 1. 

4. B&C EDAP UPDATE  

4.1 The overarching challenge for the B&C economy, aligned to the whole of 
Argyll and Bute, is to grow the population, achieving a positive net migration 
and an increase in young, working age residents. (Current projections suggest 
a decline of 27% of the B&C population by 2037; with a forecast that the 
working age population will fall by 37%).  

4.2 As approved by the Area Committee on 4th October 2016 the revised EDAP 
for B&C focuses on opportunities for economic growth aligned to the four 
priorities (referred to as ‘4i’s) outlined in Scotland’s Economic Strategy: 

 Investment; 

 Innovation; 

 Internationalisation; and 

 Inclusive growth. 
 

The ‘Investment’ priority in Scotland’s 
[...]
arshall

Cc Cllr JR Walsh, Chair, Policy and Resources Committee



1

Argyll & Bute Health & Social Care Partnership
Integrated Joint Board Agenda item : 

Date of Meeting :  28th September 2016

Title of Report: Argyll & Bute HSCP- Performance Report National Health and Well Being 
Outcome indicators  

Presented by: Stephen Whiston, Head of Strategic Planning & Performance

1. Background

The national health and wellbeing outcomes provide a strategic framework for the planning 
and delivery of health and social care services. These suites of outcomes, together, focus 
on improving the experiences and quality of services for people using those services, carers 
and their families. These outcomes focus on improving how services are provided, as well 
as, the difference that integrated health and social care services should make, for individuals. 

Currently there are 9 key National Health and Wellbeing Outcomes (NHWBO) and 23 sub-
indicators which form the basis of the reporting requirement for the HSCP.
The IJB requested a detailed examination of progress against two of the NHWBO indicators 
at each of its Board meeting. This report presents information on Outcomes 1 and 2.

2. HSCP Performance against the NHWB outcomes for Financial Quarter one 
2016/17

Table 1 below provides a Pyramid summary notes there are currently 93 success measures 
and of these 64 are currently reported as being on track.

The Integrated Joint Board is asked to:

 Note the HSCP performance against the 9 National Health and Well Being 
Outcome Indicators.

 Note the progress in with regard to the HSCP performance  against Outcome 1 
and 2 

 Note the action identified to address deficiencies in performance as detailed in the  
exception report

 Note the national review  NHS targets and the Health and Wellbeing integration 
indicators



2

Please note that there is a reduction in the overall number of scorecard measures from the 
original 95 measures reported for FQ4 15/16 to 93 for FQ1 
[...]
ients who wait no longer than 18 wks for Psychological therapies

4 National Review of NHS targets and the Health and Wellbeing integration 
indicators

The Scottish Government has appointed Former Chief Medical Officer Sir Harry Burns (9th 
September 2016) as the independent chair of the national review into targets and indicators for 
health and social care.

The review will work with service users, staff, professional bodies, and providers, to ensure 
targets and performance indicators lead to the best outcomes for people being cared for, 
whether in hospital, primary care, community care or social care services. 

The expectation is the measurement framework will support delivery of the Scottish 
Government strategic priorities around improving population health and shifting resources 
towards more community-based and preventative approaches. 

The review is expected to deliver a single suite of indicators across health and social care 
simplifying the measurement landscape and providing an important overview of the difference 
the health and social care system is making to the lives of the people of Scotland.

The review is expected to report its initial recommendations by the spring 2017.

5 Governance Implications

5.1 Contribution to IJB Objectives 

The PPMF is in line with the IJB objectives as detailed in its strategic plan.

5.2 Financial

There are a number of NHWBO indicators which support the quality and financial performance 
of the HSCP including productivity, value for money and efficiency.

5.3 Staff Governance

A number of indicators under outcome 8 are pertinent for staff governance purposes

5.4 Planning for Fairness:



4

The NHWBO indictors help provide an indication on progress in addressing health inequalities.

5.5 Risk

Ensuring timely and accurate performance information is essential to mitigate any risk to the 
IJB governance, performance management and accountability. 

5.6 Clinical and Care Governance

A number of the NHWBO indicator
[...]
d healthy living, No. 5: 2015 Edition.

Attendance, Absence and Exclusion information is now collected on a biennial basis by Scottish Government and is due to be collected in session 2017-2018.

This information is taken from SEEMiS Vision.

Authorised absence includes bereavement, short – term exceptional domestic situations, religious observance, weddings of immediate family. Unauthorised 
absence includes truancy, unexplained absence and most family holidays during term time. Attendance and absence is outlined in Management Circular 3.03.

National Averages for Attendance and Exclusions for 2012/13 have been taken from Summary Statistics for Schools in Scotland, No.4 ¦ 2013 Edition, 11th 
December, 2013 (amended 11th February 2014). For session 2014/2015 they have been taken from Summary Statistics for Schools in Scotland, No.6 ¦ 2015 
Edition, 9th December 2015.



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

TUESDAY 6TH DECEMBER 2016

ROADS ACTIVITIES – BUTE AND COWAL AREA

1.0 Background

1.1 Safety Inspection regime continued in line with the Council’s safety inspection 
standards. Any identified faults were attended within the required timescales. A 
summary of the roads activities is detailed below.

2.0 Details

2.1 Operational Activities This Quarter

Capital

A8003 Tighnabruaich Widening – (July/August)
Sandhaven to Invereck shared footway - Application of Anti-skid surfacing at 
pedestrian crossing points on A815 (September)
Kilmun footway – kerbing Kilmun Court to Riverbank Surgery including pedestrian 
guard railings (September)

Revenue

July

Bute  
Grass cutting
Scrub Cutting
Gully Program
Sign erection
Wall rebuild for Amenity

Cowal  
Grass cutting and strimming
Scrub cutting/sight line improvements C9 Blairmore to Ardentinny
Private footway crossings - Dunoon
Culvert repair – Ardlamont
Ditching – Ardlamont
Safety Inspections
Flood reaction



August
Bute     
Grass Cutting 
Scrub cutting
Hot p
[...]
 local and community engagement with its work 
through the inclusion of representatives of community groups and local elected 
members on the Group, and by the establishment of local Sub-Groups which 
have each been tasked with delivering one of a series of annual 
commemoration events with particular local and historical significance.

1.2 The Council has entered into a UK Government-led scheme to lay a 
commemorative paving stone for each recipient of the Victoria Cross medal for 
valour awarded for action during the First World War.  Within the Argyll and Bute 
area there are four paving stones to be laid to mark the centenary of awards 
made in 1917 and 1918.



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Bute and Cowal Area Committee

Customer Services 6th December 2016

Commemoration of World War One

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The Argyll and Bute World War One Commemoration Steering Group was 
formed to develop a commemoration programme to mark the centenary of the 
First World War for the Argyll and Bute area.  The Group is made up of elected 
members nominated by Area Committees, representatives of community 
councils, representatives of community groups and organisers of individual 
commemoration events.  The Group is overseeing a programme of 
commemoration events marking each year of the First World War, sited across 
the authority area and having particular regard to elements of the armed forces 
or community impacted by World War One in the Argyll and Bute Area.  The 
Group has also monitored progress towards laying a commemorative paving 
stone to mark the awards of the Victoria Cross to four individuals either from or 
with particular links to Argyll and Bute.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The Area Committee is asked to note the work of the World War One 
Commemoration Steering Group.

3.2 The Area Committee is asked to note the Council’s involvement in the project to 
lay a commemorative paving stone for each recipient of a Victoria Cross for 
action during World War One.

4.0 
[...]
 ability carry out its 
function.  This has included persons local to areas where particular 
commemorations have taken place locally, for example a particular focus on 
Oban-area membership during the planning of the commemoration event which 
took place in Oban in September 2014, and has most recently included the 
addition of Ms Ann Galliard, of Dunoon, who is leading the preparations for the 
commemoration event intended to take place in Dunoon in 2017, and Ms Jenni 
Minto, of Islay, who is leading on preparations for the commemoration event 
planned for November 2018 to take place on Islay.

4.6 Council administrative support has been provided by the Libraries team within 
Community and Culture, and by Governance and Law.   Officers from the 
Libraries team have undertaken significant work in researching the involvements 
of people from the Argyll and Bute area in the First World War, and in assisting 
individuals to learn more and to understand more of their family or community 
involvement in the War, particularly through the organisation of a series of 
Roadshow events held in Argyll and Bute libraries at which Dr. Yvonne McEwan 
of Edinburgh University, and Project Director of Scotland’s War 1914-1919, 
gave talks for attendees on Scotland’s role in the War and facilitated ‘drop-in’ 
sessions for individuals to receive information on family stories, artefacts and 
photos.  Governance and Law have facilitated meetings of the Steering Group, 
monitored the membership of the Group to ensure engagement, facilitated civic 
elements of commemoration events, and have developed and maintained 
contact with family members or other individuals who have knowledge of 
recipients of Victoria Crosses.

4.7 The Council has signed up to a UK Government programme to lay a 
commemorative paving stone to mark the centenary of the award of each 
Victora Cross issued for action during the First World War.  Argyll and Bute 
Council will lay four commemorative paving stones, in c
[...]

5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1 This report sets out the arrangements for the Argyll and Bute World War One 
Commemoration Steering Group and advises members of the work which the 
Group has undertaken in promoting awareness and understanding of the First 
World War, including the organizing of local commemorative events.  The report 
sets out the intended further work of the Group in the coming years and advises 
of the role played by the Group in the UK Government’s programme to lay a 
commemorative paving stone for each recipient of a Victoria Cross for action 
during the First World War.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Policy - none

6.2 Financial – none

6.3 Legal – none

6.4 HR - none

6.5 Equalities - none



6.6 Risk – none

6.7 Customer Service - none

Executive Director of Customer Services
29 November 2016

                                                
For further information contact: Graeme B. Forrester, Area Committee Manager, 
Tel: 01546 604197

APPENDICES – N/A




	Agenda
	3a Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 4 October 2016
	Minutes

	3b Forward Dunoon and Cowal 13 October 2016
	Minutes

	5 KIRN/ DUNOON SCHOOL PROJECT
	6 AREA PLAN SCORECARD
	7 ACTIONS FOR GROWTH - BUTE AND COWAL ECONOMY
	8 COWAL GAMES PARTNERSHIP
	9 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP
	IJB ExcepRepFQ1 1617 V7

	10 ROTHESAY ACADEMY - PROGRESS UPDATE
	11 ROADS ACTIVITIES - BUTE AND COWAL AREA
	13 COMMEMORATION OF WORLD WAR ONE



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the EAGLESHAM 
HOUSE, ROTHESAY 

on TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2016 

Present: Councillor Alex McNaughton (Chair)

Councillor Michael Breslin
Councillor Bruce Marshall
Councillor Dick Walsh

Councillor Robert MacIntyre
Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Jimmy McQueen

Attending: Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manager
Kevin McIntosh, Contracts Manager
Julie Fisher, Head Teacher of Rothesay Academy
Michael Casey, Schools Redevelopment Project Manager
David Clements, IOD Programme Manager
Jane Williams, Locality Manager, Health and Social Care

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Blair and Strong.

The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to take the agenda items out of 
sequence in order to facilitate Officers.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were intimated.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 4 October 2016 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee held on the 4th 
October 2016 was approved as a correct minute.

Councillor Breslin made reference to nothing being minuted at the 
previous meeting in regard to Councillor MacIntyre’s request to speak at 
the last meeting.

(b) Forward Dunoon and Cowal 13 October 2016 
The minute of the Forward Dunoon and Cowal Group held on the 13th 
October 2016 was noted.

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

Councillor MacIntyre asked if an update could be given to why there are no 
functioning Christmas lights in Rothesay.  The Contracts Manager advised that an 
update on the Christmas lights in Rothesay and Dunoon would be sent to Members 



by close of play.  Councillor Walsh confirmed that he asked for a paper to go to the 
Policy and Resources Committee on this issue.

5. ROTHESAY ACADEMY - PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Head Teacher of Rothesay Academy took the Committee through a progress 
update report on the school’s achievements in the 2015/2016 session.

Decision

The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Commended the Head Teacher on the excellent outcomes achieved by 

Rothesay Academy.

(Ref: Report by Head Teacher of Rothesay Academy dated 6th December 2016, 
submitted).

6. KIRN/ DUNOON SCHOOL PROJECT 

The Schools Development Project Manager took the Committee through a report on 
the progress of the new schools redevelopment project in partnership with Hub North 
Scotland Ltd to build the new Kirn Primary School and to refurbish/ part new build 
Dunoon Primary School.

Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Schools Development Project Manager dated 6th December 2016, 
submitted) .

7. AREA PLAN SCORECARD 

A report presenting the Area Scorecard, with performance for financial quarter 2 of 
2016-17 (July-September 2016) was considered.

Decision

The Committee noted the performance presented on the Scorecard.

(Ref:  Report by IOD Programme Manager dated 6th December 2016, submitted).

8. ACTIONS FOR GROWTH - BUTE AND COWAL ECONOMY 

A report providing the Committee with an update on progress of the in-year 
actions/milestones in the Bute and Cowal Economic Development Action Plan 
(EDAP) 2016-21 was considered.

Decision

The Committee agreed the recommendations at 3.1 of the submitted report.



(Ref: Report by Economic Growth Manager dated 6th December 2016, submitted).

9. COWAL GAMES PARTNERSHIP 

The Committee considered a letter from Councillor Bruce Marshall in his capacity as 
Chair of the Cowal Games Partnership.

Councillor Marshall advised that the Highland Dancing Championships is 
fundamental to the success of the Games and if that were to be lost, it would affect 
Dunoon very badly.

He advised it was essential that the Cowal Highland Games continue to receive 
support from Argyll and Bute Council.

Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the letter.

(Ref:  Letter by Councillor Marshall dated 1st November 2016, submitted).

10. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP 

Jane Williams, the Locality Manager for Bute and Cowal, introduced herself to the 
Committee and took them through a report highlighting the Health and Social Care 
Partnership performance against the new Health and Wellbeing outcomes for 
financial quarter one 2016/17; a detailed performance report outlining the indicators 
for outcome 1 and 2 and the national review of NHS targets and the Health and 
Wellbeing Integration indicators.  

The Committee were further advised of the work undertaken by staff in reacting to 
the closure of Craigard care home, informed that all residents have been relocated, 
and recognised the hard work of staff in dealing with such a difficult situation.  

Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref:  Report by Head of Strategic Planning and Performance dated 6th December 
2016, submitted).

11. ROADS ACTIVITIES - BUTE AND COWAL AREA 

The Contracts Manager took the Committee through a report detailing the summary 
of roads activities and the safety inspection regime continued in line with the 
Council’s safety inspection standards.

The Contracts Manager also gave the Committee an update in regards to a meeting 
which had been arranged with Scottish Water, Head of Roads and Amenity Services, 
the Leader of the Council and the Legal Services department to discuss Scottish 
Water proposals near Kilmun, advising that the works will not require road closures 
and the developments are now designed to allow ongoing maintenance and use 
without impact on road traffic.



Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report and verbal update.

(Ref:  Report and Verbal Update by Contracts Manager dated 6th December 2016, 
submitted).

12. TRAFFIC AND PARKING REVIEW 

The Contracts Manager advised that there was no report available for this meeting.  
He advised that a significant number of responses to the consultation had been 
received, the analysis of those returns are still ongoing, and on completion of this, 
Officers will meet with Members to discuss.

The Committee noted their disappointment that no paper was available for this 
meeting.

Decision

The Committee noted the Contract Manager’s update and noted that a report would 
come to a later Committee meeting.

(Ref:  Verbal update by Contracts Manager dated 6th December 2016, submitted).

13. COMMEMORATION OF WORLD WAR ONE 

The Area Committee Manager took Members through a report on the 
Commemoration of World War One.

He advised that the Argyll and Bute World War One Steering Group was formed to 
develop a commemoration programme to mark the centenary of the First World War 
for the Argyll and Bute Area.  He confirmed the Group is made up of elected 
members nominated by Area Committees, representatives of community councils, 
representatives of community groups and organisers of individual commemoration 
events.  He advised the Group is overseeing a programme of commemoration 
events marking each year of the First World War, sited across the authority area and 
having particular regard to elements of the armed forces or community impacted by 
World War One in the Argyll and Bute area.  The Group has also monitored progress 
towards laying a commemorative paving stone to mark the awards of the Victoria 
Cross for four individuals either from or with particular links to Argyll and Bute.

Decision

The Committee:

1. Noted the work of the World War One Commemoration Steering Group; and
2. Noted the Council’s involvement in the project to lay a commemorative paving 

stone for each recipient of a Victoria Cross for action during World War One.

 (Ref:  Report by Area Committee Manager dated 29th November 2016, submitted).


